

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MARIANNE UDOW DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

March 3, 2006

Carl R. and Patricia M. Royster 2026 Oren Ave. Flint, MI 48505

> RE: License #: AF250087511 Royster Haven 2026 Oren Ave. Flint, MI 48505

Dear Carl R. and Patricia M. Royster:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (810) 760-2598.

Sincerely,

Mildred Afschwarz

Mildred Schwarcz, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing 2320 W. Pierson Rd. Flint, MI 48504 (810) 760-2369

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF250087511
Licensee Name:	Carl R. and Patricia M. Royster
Licensee Address:	2026 Oren Ave. Flint, MI 48505
Licensee Telephone #:	(810) 233-6958
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Royster Haven
Facility Address:	2026 Oren Ave. Flint, MI 48505
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 233-6958
Capacity:	4
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

## II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensees requested an increase in capacity from 3 to 4 residents.

#### III. Methodology

On August 11, 2005, I conducted an inspection to evaluate compliance with all applicable licensing rules.

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The proposed resident bedroom contains 108 square feet of usable floor space and will accommodate one resident. The living room and the dining room contain 316 square feet of indoor living space and this exceeds the requirement for six occupants. The proposed resident bedroom has all the required furnishings. The licensees' private living quarters are located in the recent addition to the facility. The facility is in substantial compliance with all applicable licensing rules pertaining to fire safety, environmental health and physical plant.

### V. Recommendation

I recommend that the terms of this license be modified to reflect a capacity of 4, retroactive to the date of the onsite inspection.

Mildred A/Schwarez 03/03/2006

Mildred Schwarcz Licensing Consultant Date